

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

JEREMY KRANT, TODD DEATON,
THOMAS NASH, SHANA VACHHANI
and KIMBERLY MILLER, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 2:23-cv-02443

UNITEDLEX CORP.,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS AND FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION 2

 I. BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 4

 II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND BENEFITS 4

 A. Reimbursement of Out-of-Pocket Expenses 4

 B. Reimbursement for Lost Time 6

 C. Additional Cash Payments 6

 D. Credit Monitoring and Identity Restoration Services 7

 E. Contractual Business Practice Commitments 7

 F. Notice and Settlement Administration 8

 G. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses 9

 H. Release of Claims 10

 III. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING..... 10

 IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS LIKELY TO BE CERTIFIED FOR
 SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY 13

 A. Numerosity is Satisfied..... 13

B. The Key Issues of Law and Fact Are Common to all Settlement Class Members 14

C. The Claims of the Class Representatives Are Typical 15

D. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class..... 15

E. Common Questions Predominate over Individual Questions..... 16

F. A Class Action is Superior to Other Methods..... 17

G. Ascertainability..... 18

V. THE SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED 19

A. The Settlement Was Reached as a Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations Assisted by an Experienced Mediator..... 21

B. The Settlement Is Excellent Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 21

C. The Method for Distributing Relief Supports Preliminary Approval 24

D. The Terms of the Proposed Attorneys’ Fee Award Support Preliminary Approval 24

E. Class Members Are Treated Equitably 25

F. The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable..... 25

VI. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS ARE APPROPRIATE 26

A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Notice of Settlement 26

B. Appointment of KCC to Serve as the Settlement Administrator Is Proper 26

C. Proposed Schedule of Settlement Events..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1437819 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)	20
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Coca-Cola Bottlers’ Ass’n</i> , 2023 WL 3159471 (D. Kan. Apr. 28, 2023).....	19, 20
<i>Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>C.C. v. Med-Data Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 970862 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2022).....	22
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	20
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....	21, 25
<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Coe v. Cross-Lines Ret. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 22-2047-EFM, 2023 WL 3664921 (D. Kan. May 24, 2023)	13
<i>Corra v. ACTS Ret. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 22075 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 2024)	16
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018)	passim
<i>Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3183651 (D. Md. July 15, 2019).....	23

<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	16, 22, 23
<i>In re Citrix Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2410651 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2021)	23
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5369798 (D. Kan. Nov. 17, 2021).....	21
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1180550 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020)	15, 18
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	12, 16
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)	14, 23
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)	22
<i>In re Molycorp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017)	21
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009).....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)	23
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)	22
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018).....	22
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-2591, 2016 WL 5371856 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016)	18
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015).....	22
<i>In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....	17

Kansas Nat. Res. Coal. v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
971 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2020) 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue,
209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002) 21, 25

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 19

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019)..... 25

Ogden v. Figgins,
315 F.R.D. 670 (D. Kan. 2016)..... 13

Sears v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 19

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002) 18

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 10

Trevizo v. Adams,
455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	13, 16, 18, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	19, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(3)	27
